PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7336835

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the PATENT PROPERTIES TO REMOVE US 61/249,341 FROM THE SECURITY AGREEMENT previously recorded on Reel 023482 Frame 0538. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the SECURITY AGREEMENT.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OSSUR HF	06/30/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KAUPTHING BANK HF
Street Address:	230 PARK AVENUE
Internal Address:	C/O KAUPTHING NEW YORK, INC., STE 1528
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10169

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12563386
Application Number:	61232559
Application Number:	61232560
Application Number:	61236649
Application Number:	12547694
Application Number:	61237739
Application Number:	29342639
Application Number:	29342640
Application Number:	61240411
Application Number:	61241528
Application Number:	29343468
Application Number:	29343470
Application Number:	29343447
Application Number:	29243450
Application Number:	29343455
Application Number:	29343941
Application Number:	29343927

PATENT REEL: 060107 FRAME: 0854

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29343928
Application Number:	12577808
Application Number:	61182221
Application Number:	12562468
Application Number:	12562275
Application Number:	12577018
Application Number:	61258078
Application Number:	12466010

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)328-1701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8015339800

Email: amiller@wnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: WORKMAN NYDEGGER

Address Line 1: 60 E. SOUTH TEMPLE, SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19801.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTIN J. CASSELL
SIGNATURE:	/Justin J. Cassell/
DATE SIGNED:	05/18/2022

Total Attachments: 18

source=19801-1 OSSUR-to-KAUPTHING BANK#page1.tif source=19801-1 OSSUR-to-KAUPTHING BANK#page2.tif source=19801-1 OSSUR-to-KAUPTHING BANK#page3.tif source=19801-1 OSSUR-to-KAUPTHING BANK#page4.tif source=19801-1 OSSUR-to-KAUPTHING BANK#page5.tif source=19801-1 OSSUR-to-KAUPTHING BANK#page6.tif source=19801-1_OSSUR-to-KAUPTHING BANK#page7.tif source=19801-1 OSSUR-to-KAUPTHING BANK#page8.tif source=19801-1 OSSUR-to-KAUPTHING BANK#page9.tif source=19801-1 OSSUR-to-KAUPTHING BANK#page10.tif source=19801-1_OSSUR-to-KAUPTHING BANK#page11.tif source=19801-1 OSSUR-to-KAUPTHING BANK#page12.tif source=19801-1 OSSUR-to-KAUPTHING BANK#page13.tif source=19801-1 OSSUR-to-KAUPTHING BANK#page14.tif source=19801-1_OSSUR-to-KAUPTHING BANK#page15.tif source=19801-1_OSSUR-to-KAUPTHING BANK#page16.tif source=19801-1 OSSUR-to-KAUPTHING BANK#page17.tif source=19801-1 OSSUR-to-KAUPTHING BANK#page18.tif

> PATENT REEL: 060107 FRAME: 0855

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OSSUR HF	06/30/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KAUPTHING BANK HF
Street Address:	230 Park Avenue
Internal Address:	c/o KAUPTHING NEW YORK, INC., STE 1528
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10169

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12466010
Application Number:	61232559
Application Number:	61232560
Application Number:	61236649
Application Number:	12547694
Application Number:	61237739
Application Number:	29342639
Application Number:	29342640
Application Number:	61240411
Application Number:	61241528
Application Number:	29343468
Application Number:	29343470
Application Number:	29343447
Application Number:	29243450

PATENT

RFFI · 023482 FRAMF· 0538 PATENT

lı.	
Application Number:	29343455
Application Number:	29343941
Application Number:	29343927
Application Number:	29343928
Application Number:	12577808
Application Number:	61182221
Application Number:	12562468
Application Number:	12562275
Application Number:	12563386
Application Number:	61249341
Application Number:	12577018
Application Number:	61258078

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)683-1080

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

703-683-0500 Phone:

Email: kgreyson@baconthomas.com Correspondent Name: Bacon & Thomas, PLLC

Address Line 1: 625 Slaters Lane

Address Line 2: 4th Floor

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OSSUR SECURITY AGREEMENTS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTIN J. CASSELL

Total Attachments: 16

source=OSSURSecurityAgreement022509#page1.tif source=OSSURSecurityAgreement022509#page2.tif source=OSSURSecurityAgreement022509#page3.tif source=OSSURSecurityAgreement022509#page4.tif source=OSSURSecurityAgreement022509#page5.tif source=OSSURSecurityAgreement022509#page6.tif source=OSSURSecurityAgreement022509#page7.tif source=OSSURSecurityAgreement022509#page8.tif source=OSSURSecurityAgreement022509#page9.tif source=OSSURSecurityAgreement022509#page10.tif source=OSSURSecurityAgreement022509#page11.tif source=OSSURSecurityAgreement022509#page12.tif source=OSSURSecurityAgreement022509#page13.tif source=OSSURSecurityAgreement022509#page14.tif source=OSSURSecurityAgreement022509#page15.tif source=OSSURSecurityAgreement022509#page16.tif

> **PATENT** RFFI - 023482 FRAMF+ 0539 **PATENT**



DECLARATION OF PLEDGE

Dated 5th August 2005

between

Össur hf. as Borrower

and

Kaupthing Bank hf. as Security Agent

1

PATENT REEL: 060107 FRAME: 0858)

DECLARATION OF PLEDGE

This Declaration of Piedge is dated the 5th August, 2005, among Össur hf (hereinafter referred to as the "Borrower"), a company organised and operated under the laws of Iceland, whose principal office is located at Grjótháls 5, 110 Reykjavík, and Kaupthing Bank hf., Borgartúni 19, Reykjavík, Iceland, (together with its successors, transferees and assigns in such capacity pursuant to the Loan Agreement referred to below, the "Security Agent") as agent and trustee for each and any Secured Party as defined below.

The Borrower is in the business of development, creation, manufacturing and selling of prosthetic and orthotic devices and a leading innovator in the field.

The Borrower will refinance its current senior indebtedness and finance its operations and the aquistion of the Target with a loan to be made to the Borrower pursuant to an agreement, dated on or around August, 2005, (the "Facilities Agreement") among the Borrower, and Kaupthing Bank hf. as arranger, Facility Agent and Security Agent, and the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders").

It is a condition precedent to the Lenders making funds available under the Facilities Agreement that the Borrower shall have granted the pledge and security interest contemplated by this Declaration of Pledge.

The parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

)

SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS:

- (a) (i) Capitalised terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Facilities Agreement (as defined herein) and clause 1.0 (Definitions) of the Facilities Agreement shall apply to this Declaration of Pledge mutatis mutandis.
 - (ii) Unless otherwise stated, any reference herein to any Person shall include its permitted successors, transferees and assigns.
 - (iii) Reference to a Loan Document or any other document is a reference to that Loan Document or other document as amended, novated, replaced or supplemented from time to time.
 - (iv) "assets" includes properties, contracts, revenues and rights of every description.

Ko Ki

PATENT

(b) The following terms shall have the following meanings (all terms defined in this Section 1 or in the other provisions of this Declaration of Pledge in the singular shall include the plural and vice versa):

"Bridge Loan Facility Agreement" means the USD 80,000,000 loan agreement (as amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time) entered into between the Borrower and Kaupthing Bank hf. as the Lender on the 5 August 2005.

"Facilities Agreement" means the USD 233,000,000 term loan and credit line agreement (as amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time) entered into between the Borrower, the Original Guarantors (as defined therein) and Kaupthing Bank hf. as the Arranger, the Original Lender, the Facility Agent and the Security Agent, on the 5 August 2005.

"Finance Documents" means:

- (a) the Facilities Agreement;
- (b) the Bridge Loan Facility Agreement;
- (c) the Fee Letter; and

_)

(d) the Security Documents.

"Finance Parties" means the Facility Agent, the Arranger, the Security Agent and the Lender (which may vary from time to time to the extent provided in the Facilities Agreement) as defined in the Facilities Agreement.

"Pledged Assets" means all the assets pledged pursuant to Section 2 of this Declaration of Pledge.

"Secured Liabilities" means all present and future obligations and liabilities (whether actual or contingent and whether owed jointly or severally or in any other capacity whatsoever) of the Borrower to any Finance Party under the each Finance Document to which the Borrower is a party together with all costs, charges and expenses incurred by any Finance Party in connection with the protection, preservation or enforcement of its respective rights under the Finance Documents on a full indemnity basis except for any obligation or liability which, if it were so included, would result in this Declaration of Pledge to be unlawful. The term "Loan Document" includes all amendments and supplements including supplements providing for further advances.

"Security Period" means the period beginning on the date hereof and ending on the date upon which the Security Agent is satisfied (acting reasonably) that all the Secured Liabilities which have arisen have been unconditionally and irrevocably paid and discharged in full or (if earlier) the security hereby created has been unconditionally and irrevocably released and discharged.

"Secured Party" means each and any Finance Party.

17:50

"Updating Date" means;

)

- (i) in respect of any contracts, agreements or documents to be included in Schedule A replacing or supplementing the Pledged Agreements or otherwise entered into in connection with the operation of the Facilties in accordance with Section 2 A, a date falling within 10 Business Days of the date on which the relevant contract, agreement or document is entered into; and
- (ii) in respect of any replacement or supplement to the contracts, agreements, documents or assets referred to in paragraphs B to D of Section 2 to be included in Schedules B, C or D on each date falling within 10 Business Days of the replacement by or addition of any asset having an open market value of more than USD 250.000 or (as the case may be) within 10 Business Days of the execution of any contract or agreement relating to the provision of goods and/or services having an aggregate value in excess of USD 250.000.

SECTION 2. PLEDGE.

To ensure payment, performance and/or discharge of the Secured Liabilities in accordance with the Finance Documents, the Borrower hereby pledges by way of first ranking security to the Security Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties the following items:

- All its rights, title, benefits and interests (present or future, actual or contingent) in, under or in respect of the agreements, contracts and documents listed in Schedule A, together with all other agreements, contracts and other documents entered into by the Borrower after the date of this Agreement including without limitation (i) all rights of the Borrower to receive moneys due and to become due under or pursuant to the Pledged Agreements, (ii) all rights of the Borrower to receive proceeds of any insurance, payment and/or performance bond, indemnity, warranty or guaranty with respect to the Pledged Agreements and all arrangements, documents and instruments relating thereto, (iii) all claims of the Borrower for damages arising out of breach of or default under any of the Pledged Agreements and (iv) all rights of the Borrower to terminate, amend, supplement, modify or waive performance under the Pledged Agreements, to perform thereunder and to compel performance and otherwise to exercise all rights and remedies thereunder provided, however, that, for so long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Borrower may exercise all of its rights and privileges under the Pledged Agreements, subject to the terms of the other Finance Documents.
- B. All its rights, title, benefits and interests (present or future, actual or contingent) in, under or in respect of all rental agreements listed in **Schedule B**, together with all other agreements, contracts and other documents entered into by the Borrower after the date of this Agreement, including without limitation (i) all rights of the Borrower to receive moneys due and to become due under or pursuant to the Pledged Agreements, (ii) all rights of the Borrower to receive proceeds of any insurance, payment and/or performance bond, indemnity,

N. K.

warranty or guaranty with respect to the Pledged Agreements and all arrangements, documents and instruments relating thereto, (iii) all claims of the Borrower for damages arising out of breach of or default under any of the Pledged Agreements and (iv) all rights of the Borrower to terminate, amend, supplement, modify or waive performance under the Pledged Agreements, to perform thereunder and to compel performance and otherwise to exercise all rights and remedies thereunder provided, however, that, for so long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Borrower may exercise all of its rights and privileges under the Pledged Agreements, subject to the terms of the other Finance Documents.

The Agreements as set out in A and B above are referred to (individually and collectively) as the "Pledged Agreements".

- All present and future copyrights, trade marks, patents and patent applications, C. all trade and/or service marks and such applications, all brand and trade names, all registered designs and applications for registered designs, as listed in Schedule C. The Borrower shall procure that this pledge shall be registered with the Icelandic Trade Mark and Patent Registry where appropriate.
- All present and future, bonds, debentures or other securities and any other D. investments of the Borrower (herein, collectively called the "Investments") listed in Schedule D as well as all the rights, benefits and interests which the Borrower enjoys according to these documents.

SECTION 3. UPDATES.

The Borrower undertakes and agrees that it will:

)

- (a) by not later than close of business on each Updating Date, update this Declaration of Pledge by issuing supplements to Schedules A, B, C and/or D substantially in the form set out in Schedule J (each a "Supplemental Schedule") to include such details as may be reasonably required by the Security Agent from time to time of, as the case may be, any agreement, contract or other document and/or any asset which substitutes for or replaces or supplements the agreements, contracts or other documents and assets referred to in Section 2 and Schedules A to D (which Supplemental Schedules shall be signed by or on behalf of both the Borrower and the Security Agent), together with any other document(s) which may be reasonably considered to be necessary by the Security Agent in relation to such updating;
- (b) on each occasion that a Supplemental Schedule is issued, provide the Security Agent with such evidence of the Borrower's signing authority as the Security Agent may reasonably require; and
- (c) forthwith upon the execution of any Supplemental Schedule prepared pursuant to this Section 3, the Borrower shall perfect the security in accordance with the provisions of this Declaration of Pledge including procuring registration (or, if so required by the Security Agent, shall assist the

PATENT REEL: 060107 FRAME: 0862 Security Agent in obtaining registration) of the Supplemental Schedulc, together with any other document(s) which may be considered necessary by the Security Agent in relation to such updating at the Icelandic Trade Mark and Patent Registry and/or with any other relevant Agency in Iceland and (i) in relation to documents other than the rental agreements and Insurances by delivering a notice of this pledge substantially in the form of Schedule E to each counterparty of the documents listed in the Supplemental Schedule and procure from each such counterparty an acknowledgement substantially in the form of Schedule F and (ii) in relation to the rental agreements by delivering a notice of this pledge to each such counterparty in the form of Schedule G and procuring from such counterparty an acknowledgement of such Pledge in the form set out in Schedule H and in relation to Insurances by delivering a notice of this pledge to each such insurer in the form of Schedule I and procuring from such insurer an acknowledgement of such Pledge.

SECTION 4. NO WAIVER.

No failure to exercise, and no delay in exercising, on the part of the Security Agent or any of its agents, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. The remedies herein are cumulative and are not exclusive of any remedies provided by law.

SECTION 5. RIGHTS AND REMEDIES.

- (a) The security constituted hereby shall become immediately enforceable upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and at any time thereafter whilst any Event of Default exists, and the enforcement rights defined below shall be immediately exercisable upon the occurrence of any Event of Default and at any time thereafter whilst any Event of Default exists. After the security constituted hereby has become enforceable (in addition to any other rights and remedies provided for herein or which may otherwise be available at law, in equity or otherwise), the Security Agent may in its absolute discretion enforce all or any part of such security in such manner as it sees fit, including:
 - (i) have the Pledged Assets, sold directly at a distress sale for the outstanding Secured Liabilities in accordance with the provisions of the Distress Sales Act, No. 90/1991, without a prior court judgement, settlement or enforcement measure; or
 - (ii) redeem the Pledged Assets; or

)

- (iii) have the Pledged Assets sold at a private sale
- (b) If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Security Agent or any person designated by it may by notice to the Borrower from the Security Agent exercise (in place of the Borrower) all of the Borrower's rights and discretions

PATENT

in respect of the Pledged Assets and (acting as agent of the Borrower or at the Security Agent's discretion jointly and severally with the Borrower) perform any obligations of the Borrower in respect of the Pledged Assets.

SECTION 6. USE OF PROCEEDS.

Any moneys received by the Security Agent pursuant to this pledge and/or under the powers hereby conferred after the security constituted hereby has become enforceable shall be applied by the Security Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties in or towards payment of the Secured Liabilities in the following order of priorities, but without prejudice to the right of any Finance Party to recover any shortfall from the Borrower:

First: to pay all unpaid cost and expenses incurred in connection with such enforcement, including reasonable compensation to agents of and counsel for the Agents, and all expenses, liabilities and advances incurred or made by the Agents in connection with the Security Documents, and any other amounts then due and payable to the Agents pursuant to the Facilities Agreement;

Second: to pay pro rata the unpaid principal of the Secured Liabilities in accordance with the provisions of the Facilities Agreement, until payment in full of the principal of all Secured Liabilities shall have been made (or so provided for);

Third: to pay pro rata (i) all interest on the Secured Liabilities and (ii) all commitment fees, agent fees and other fees payable under the Facilities Agreement, until payment in full of all such interest and fees shall have been made;

Fourth: to pay pro rata all other Secured Liabilities, until payment in full of all such other Secured Liabilities shall have been made (or so provided for); and

Finally: to pay to the Borrower, or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct, any surplus then remaining from the proceeds of the Pledged Assets owned by it.

If the Security Agent considers (acting reasonably) that in respect of any amount paid by any Loan Party to any Secured Party under any Loan Document there is a material risk of such amount being avoided or otherwise set aside on the liquidation or other similar proceeding (including but not limited to the winding-up, moratorium or the seeking of composition) of such Loan Party, then such amount shall not be considered to have been irrevocably paid for the purposes hereof

SECTION 7. SECURITY AGENT APPOINTED ATTORNEY-IN-FACT.

The Borrower by way of security only hereby irrevocably appoints the Security Agent and any person nominated in writing by the Security Agent severally to be the Borrower's attorney-in-fact (with full powers of substitution and delegation) with full authority to act in the place and stead of the Borrower and in the name of the Borrower or otherwise, from time to time in the Security Agent's discretion to take

ke /

any action and to execute any instrument which the Security Agent may deem necessary or advisable:

- (a) to create, preserve, perfect or protect the security intended to be created by this Declaration of Pledge and to facilitate the exercise by the Security Agent of all or any of the rights, powers and discretions exercisable by the Security Agent in accordance with and subject to the terms of this Declaration of Pledge; and
- (b) to do anything which the Borrower is obliged to do (but has not done) under this Declaration of Pledge; and
- (c) on or following the occurrence of an Event of Default (whilst the same is continuing) to facilitate the realisation of all or any of the Pledged Assets including, without limitation, to ask, demand, collect, sue for, recover, compound, receive and give discharge and receipts for moneys due and to become due under or in connection with the Pledged Assets, to receive, indorse and collect any drafts or other instrument, documents and chattel paper in connection therewith, to file any claims or take any action or institute any proceedings, that the Security Agent may deem to be necessary or desirable for the collection thereof or to enforce compliance with the terms and conditions of this Declaration of Pledge, and to make and execute all conveyances, assignments and transfers of the Pledged Assets sold pursuant to Section 5 hereof.

The Borrower hereby ratifies and confirms all that the Security Agent and any of its delegates or sub-delegates or nominees, as said attorney-in-fact, shall do by virtue hereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, except as required by applicable law, neither the Security Agent nor any of its delegates, sub-delegates or nominees shall be obligated to exercise any right or duty as attorney-in-fact, and shall have no liabilities or duties to the Borrower in connection therewith.

SECTION 8. NOTICES OF SECURITY.

(i) In relation to documents other than Insurances, the Borrower shall procure that this pledge shall be forthwith notified in writing to all the counterparties of the documents listed in Schedules A, B and C by a notice substantially in the form set out in Schedule E and (ii) in relation to Insurances (which are secured by this Declaration of Pledge), the Borrower shall deliver a notice of this pledge substantially in the form of Schedule I to the insurer and shall use commercially reasonable efforts to procure, that each insurer acknowledges the notice by an acknowledgement in the form set out in Schedule I.

The Borrower shall procure that this pledge shall be recorded on the originals of all the documents listed in Schedule D with the following wording: "This [document] is pledged, with a 1st ranking mortgage, to Kaupthing Bank hf. as Security Agent, as for the benefit of the Secured Parties, or whomsoever it designates in its stead, in accordance with a special declaration of pledge dated [], 2005. On behalf of the Borrower: [signed by whom is authorised to sign this document according to the relevant board resolution of the Borrower]."

PATENT REEL: 060107 FRAME: 0865

SECTION 9. DUTIES OF THE SECURITY AGENT; BORROWER REMAINS LIABLE.

- (a) The rights conferred on the Security Agent hereunder are solely to protect its interest in the Pledged Assets and shall not impose any duty upon it to exercise any such rights. The Security Agent shall have no duty (except to the extent required by applicable law) as to any Pledged Assets or as to the taking of any necessary steps to preserve rights against prior parties or any other rights pertaining to any of the Pledged Assets. Neither the Security Agent, any other Secured Party nor any of their directors, officers, employees, delegates, sub-delegates, nominees or agents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize any of the Pledged Assets or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Pledged Assets upon the request of the Borrower or otherwise.
- (b) Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, the Borrower shall remain liable in respect of the Pledged Assets to perform and satisfy all of its duties and obligations under the Documents or in respect thereof to the same extent as if this Declaration of Pledge had not been executed. The exercise by the Security Agent of any of the rights and remedies hereunder shall not release the Borrower from any of its duties or obligations under the Pledged Agreements, or the Finance Documents or in respect of the Pledged Assets. Neither the Security Agent nor any of the Secured Parties shall have any obligation or liability under any of the Pledged Agreements, or the Finance Documents or in respect of the Pledged Assets by reason of this Declaration of Pledge, nor shall the Security Agent, nor any of the Secured Parties, be obligated to perform or satisfy any of the obligations or duties of the Borrower thereunder.
- (c) The Security Agent shall be accountable only for amounts that it actually receives as a result of the exercise of its rights, powers and discretions (in circumstances where it is obliged to do so under the terms of the Finance Documents). Neither the Security Agent nor any of its officers or employees will be liable, by reason of entering into possession of any of the Pledged Assets or exercising in whatever capacity any rights, powers, discretions or obligations in respect of the Pledged Assets, for any loss, damage, liability or expense arising therefrom save to the extent that the same shall be caused by the Security Agent's own wilful default gross negligence or failure to account for receipts (in circumstances where it is obliged to do so under the terms of the Finance Documents) or that of its officers or employees.

)

(d) All the provisions of this Section shall apply, mutatis mutandis, in respect of the liability of any delegate or other person appointed or authorised to carry out any of the duties or obligations of, or to exercise all or any of the rights, powers or discretions vested in, the Security Agent under or pursuant to this Declaration of Pledge.

SECTION 10. NOTICES.

All notices or other communications under or in connection with this Declaration of Pledge shall be given in writing as provided for in Clause 31 in the

Her K

Facilities Agreement or Clause 23 in the Bridge Loan Facilities Agreement as the case may be.

SECTION 11. FURTHER ASSURANCES.

The Borrower agrees from time to time, at the expense of the Borrower, to take whatever action the Security Agent reasonably requires for:

- (a) perfecting or protecting the security intended to be created by this Declaration of Pledge over any Pledged Asset or for facilitating the realisation of any Pledged Asset; or
- (b) the exercise of any right, power or discretion exercisable by the Security Agent or any of its designates, delegates or sub-delegates in respect of any Pledged Asset,

including the execution of any transfer, conveyance, assignment or assurance of any property whether to the Security Agent or to its nominees and the giving of any notice, order or direction and the making of any registration, which in any such case, the Security Agent may think expedient.

The Borrower shall not create or permit to subsist any Lien on any of the Pledged Assets, other than pursuant to this Declaration of Pledge and any other Encumbrance permitted under the Security Documents or Clause 15 of the Facilities Agreement.

SECTION 12. EXPENSES AND INDEMNITY.

The Borrower shall forthwith on demand pay (a) all reasonable costs and expenses (including legal fees) incurred in connection with the negotiation, preparation, printing and execution of this Declaration of Pledge and any other document referred to in this Declaration of Pledge, (b) all costs and expenses (including legal fees) incurred in connection with the enforcement of, or the preservation of any rights under this Declaration of Pledge and (c) any costs or expenses incurred as a result of any steps being taken in connection with the protection and/or improvement of the Pledged Assets, delegate, nominee, attorney, manager, agent or other person appointed by the Security Agent under this Declaration of Pledge, and keep each of them indemnified against any failure or delay in paying the same.

SECTION 13. DELEGATES.

The Security Agent or any person appointed by it hereunder may delegate by power of attorney or in any other manner to any other person any right, power or discretion exercisable by it in connection herewith.

143 KO

PATENT

SECTION 14. SECURITY INTEREST ABSOLUTE.

The rights of the Security Agent hereunder, the security created hereby and the obligations of the Borrower hereunder are irrevocable, absolute and unconditional, irrespective of:

- the validity or enforceability of the Secured Liabilities or of any Pledged Agreement, Loan Document, Material Contracts and Licenses or any other agreement or instrument relating thereto;
- any amendment to, waiver of, consent to or departure from, or failure to exercise any right, remedy, power or privileges under or in respect of any Pledged Agreement, Loan Document, Material Contracts and Licenses or any other agreement or instrument relating thereto;
- (c) the acceleration of the maturity of any of the Secured Liabilities or any other modification of the time of payment thereof or the failure to perfect any other security granted to, or in favour of, the Security Agent or any other Secured Party;
- any substitution, release or exchange of any other security for or guarantee of any of the Secured Liabilities or the failure to create, preserve, perfect or protect any other security granted or purported to be granted to, or in favour of, the Security Agent or any other Secured Party; or
- the occurrence of any other event or circumstances of a similar or different nature that might otherwise constitute a defence available to the Borrower as a surety or a guarantor

SECTION 15. THE SECURITY AGENT.

j

Each party to this Declaration of Pledge agrees that the Security Agent's interests and rights under and in respect of this Declaration of Pledge shall be held by the Security Agent as agent and trustee for itself and the other Secured Parties from time to time on the terms set out in the Facilities Agreement. Accordingly, unless the context otherwise requires, all references in this Declaration of Pledge to the Security Agent means the Security Agent in its capacity as agent and trustee and each party to this Declaration of Pledge also agrees that each Secured Party from time to time shall have the benefit of this Declaration of Pledge.

SECTION 16. CHANGES TO THE PARTIES

(a) The Security Agent may assign and transfer all of its respective rights and obligations hereunder to a replacement Security Agent appointed in accordance with the terms of the Facilities Agreement. Upon such assignment and transfer taking effect, the replacement Security Agent shall be and be deemed to be acting as agent and trustee for each of the Finance Parties (as well as for itself) for the purposes of this Declaration of Pledge in place of the old Security Agent.

The Borrower shall promptly take such action as may be necessary in order that this Declaration of Pledge or replacements therefore shall provide for effective and perfected security in favour of any successor or replacement of the Security Agent permitted or duly appointed in accordance with the Facilities Agreement.

(b) The Borrower undertakes that it shall not at any time assign, transfer, novate or dispose of any of its rights, interests or obligations in respect of this Declaration of Pledge to any person (or agree to do any of the foregoing).

SECTION 17. DISPOSALS.

The Borrower may, to the extent it is permitted to do so under the terms of the other Finance Documents, sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of the Pledged Assets.

SECTION 18. FEES AND EXPENSES.

The Borrower shall pay all filing, registration and recording fees or refiling, re-registration and re-recording, and all expenses incidental to the execution of this Declaration of Pledge, any agreement supplemental thereto including (for the avoidance of doubt) any Supplemental Schedule or any other instrument or document updating this Declaration of Pledge and any instrument of further assurance in connection herewith, and all stamp taxes and other taxes, duties, imposts, assessments and charges (if any) arising out of or in connection with the execution and delivery of this Declaration of Pledge or any agreement supplemental hereto and any instruments of further assurance.

SECTION 19. RELEASE.

The security created by this Declaration of Pledge shall be released and all documents held by the Security Agent by way of security, including documents of title, shall be returned to the Borrower upon the expiry of the Security Period (as defined above), at the request and expense of the Borrower.

)

SECTION 20. SEVERABILITY.

Any provision hereof which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof and without affecting the validity or enforceability of any provision in any other jurisdiction.

SECTION 21. GOVERNING LAW; SUBMISSION TO JURISDICTION.

This Declaration of Pledge shall be governed by and construed in accordance with Icelandic Law. Each party hereto hereby submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Reykjavik District Court.

REEL: 060107 FRAME: 0869

In confirmation of all the above, this document is signed in two copies in the presence of two witnesses.

Reykjavík, 5th August, 2005

On behalf of Össur hf.

Torking Pallion

On behalf of Kaupthing Bank hf. as Security Agent.

Witnesses:

Sum Julton In

REYKINIK PLANTE COLOR OF COLOR

Quy A Othersel.

DATED 30th JUNE 2008

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION OF PLEDGE

for

ÖSSUR HF.

as BORROWER

and

KAUPTHING BANK HF.

as LENDER

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION OF PLEDGE
RELATING TO A FACILITY AGREEMENT AND BRIDGE LOAN FACILITY
AGREEMENT BETWEEN BORROWER AND LENDER, EACH
DATED 5TH AUGUST 2005

1

PATENT REEL: 060107 FRAME: 0871; THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION OF PLEDGE (the "First Amendment") is dated on the 30th of June 2008 and is between:

Össur hf., a company incorporated in Iceland, under company number 560271-0189, whose registered offices is at Grjótháls 5, 110 Reykjavík, Iceland (the "Borrower");

Kaupthing bank HF., a company incorporated in Iceland, under company number 560882-0419, whose registered offices is at Borgartún 19, 105 Reykjavík, Iceland (the "Lender");

WHEREAS:

The parties signed Declaration of Pledge on 5th August 2005. Declaration of Pledge was a condition precedent to a Facility Agreement and Bridge Loan Facility Agreement dated 5th August 2005 made between the Borrower and the Lender, (the "Facility Agreements").

The Parties have agreed to make further certain amendments to the section 2c of the Declaration of Pledge, upon the terms as set out below.

IT IS AGREED as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS.

1.1. Words and expressions defined in the Facility Agreements shall have the same meanings when used in this First Amendment to Declaration of Pledge.

2. AMENDMENTS.

Section 2 of the Declaration of Pledge states:

"To ensure payment, performance and/or discharge of the Secured Liabilities, the Borrower pledged by way of first ranking security to the Security Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties the following items:"

"C. All present and future copyrights, trade marks, patents and patent applications, all trade and/or service marks and such applications, all brands and trade names, all registered designs and applications for registered designs, as listed in Schedule C. The Borrower shall procure that this pledge shall be registered with the Icelandic Trade Mark and Patent Registry where appropriate."

The parties agree to replace the last sentence in Section 2c, in which reference is only made to the Icelandic Trade Mark and Patent Registry with the following sentence:

"The Borrower shall procure that this pledge shall be registered with the Icelandic Trade Mark and Patent Registry and the United States Patent and Trademark Office where appropriate."

Therefore, Section 2c of the Declaration of Pledge shall be in its entirety as follows:

"All present and future copyrights, trademarks, patents and patent applications, all trade and/or service marks and such applications, all brands and trade names, all registered designs and applications for registered designs, as listed in Schedule C. The Borrower shall procure that this pledge shall be registered with the Icelandic Trade Mark and Patent Registry and the United States Patent and Trademark Office where appropriate."

3. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION.

This First Amendment to Declaration of Pledge is governed by Icelandic law.

Any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Amendment shall be settled before the District Court of Reykjavík.

THIS AGREEMENT has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning of this First Amendment to Declaration of Pledge.

SIGNATORIES:

The Borrowe	er:
-------------	-----

ÖSSUR HF.

Witnessed signature for Össur hf. by:

Asthuldur Ottrarsdotter 300368-3799 Taljana Laterware 110567-2129

The Lender:

KAUPTHING BANK HF.

Witnessed signature for Kaupping Bank hf. by:

Helpa Mondober 200874-7259 Ingolfur Br Aguistsson 200575-5869